be short term or may last for an extended period of time and result in a substantial economic downturn. The impact of this outbreak,
and other epidemics and pandemics that may arise in the future, could negatively affect the worldwide economy, as well as the
economies of individual countries, individual companies and the market in general in significant and unforeseen ways. Any such

Notes to Financial Statements (Unaudited) (Continued)

40

impact could adversely affect a Fund’s performance, the performance of the securities in which a Fund invests and may lead to
losses on your investment in a Fund.

Please see the Funds’ prospectus for a complete discussion of these and other risks.

9. Fund Reorganizations
Bond Fund:

The shareholders of the Touchstone Active Bond Fund, a series of the Trust, approved an Agreement and Plan of Reorganization
providing for the transfer of all assets and liabilities of the Touchstone Active Bond Fund to the Touchstone Bond Fund. The tax-free
reorganization took place on July 12, 2019.

The following is a summary of shares outstanding, net assets, net asset value per share and unrealized appreciation immediately
before and after the reorganization.

Before
Reorganization

After
Reorganization

Touchstone
Active Bond

Fund

Touchstone
Bond
Fund

Touchstone
Bond
Fund

Class SC
Shares 5,871,411(A) 253 5,871,664
Net Assets $ 57,995,899 $ 2,496 $ 57,998,395
Net Asset Value $ 9.88(A) $ 9.88 $ 9.88
Class I
Shares — 4,004,462 4,004,462
Net Assets $ — $ 39,556,452 $ 39,556,452
Net Asset Value $ — $ 9.88 $ 9.88
Fund Total
Shares Outstanding 5,871,411 4,004,715 9,876,126
Net Assets $ 57,995,899 $ 39,558,948 $ 97,554,847
Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation) $ 1,515,874 $ 586,553 $ 2,102,427
(A) Reflects a 1:1.0618 stock split which occurred on the date of reorganization, July 12, 2019.

Assuming the reorganization had been completed on January 1, 2019, the Bond Fund’s results of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2019 would have been as follows:

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets from Operations
Net investment income $ 2,436,614
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments 6,859,313

Net increase in net assets resulting from operations $ 9,295,927

Because the combined investment portfolios have been managed as a single integrated portfolio since the acquisition was completed,
it is not practicable to separate the amounts of revenue and earnings of Bond Fund’s statement of operations since the
reorganization.

Common Stock Fund:

The shareholders of the Touchstone Focused Fund and Touchstone Large Cap Core Equity Fund, each a series of the Trust, approved
an Agreement and Plan of Reorganization providing for the transfer of all assets and liabilities of the Touchstone Focused Fund
and Touchstone Large Cap Core Equity Fund to the Touchstone Common Stock Fund. The tax-free reorganization took place on
July 12, 2019.

The following is a summary of shares outstanding, net assets, net asset value per share and unrealized appreciation immediately
before and after the reorganization.

Notes to Financial Statements (Unaudited) (Continued)

41

Before
Reorganization

After
Reorganization

Touchstone
Focused

Fund

Touchstone
Large Cap

Core Equity
Fund

Touchstone
Common Stock

Fund

Touchstone
Common Stock

Fund
Class SC
Shares 6,417,340(A) 3,074,602(B) 290 9,492,232
Net Assets $ 55,517,187 $ 26,598,618 $ 2,513 $ 82,118,318
Net Asset Value $ 8.65(A) $ 8.65(B) $ 8.65 $ 8.65
Class I
Shares — — 15,773,110 15,773,110
Net Assets $ — $ — $ 136,460,429 $ 136,460,429
Net Asset Value $ — $ — $ 8.65 $ 8.65
Fund Total
Shares Outstanding 6,417,340 3,074,602 15,773,400 25,265,342
Net Assets $ 55,517,187 $ 26,598,618 $ 136,462,942 $ 218,578,747
Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation) $ 14,692,413 $ 4,598,155 $ 29,675,824 $ 48,966,392
(A) Reflects a 1:2.1932 stock split which occurred on the date of reorganization, July 12, 2019.
(B) Reflects a 1:1.6171 stock split which occurred on the date of reorganization, July 12, 2019.

Assuming the reorganization had been completed on January 1, 2019, the Common Stock Fund’s results of operations for the year
ended December 31, 2019 would have been as follows:

Net investment income $ 1,564,071
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments 51,051,830

Net increase in net assets from operations $ 52,615,901

Because the combined investment portfolios have been managed as a single integrated portfolio since the acquisition was completed,